
 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Wednesday 28 February 2024 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor (G02 rooms),160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Naima Ali 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sarah King 
 

Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor  Joseph Vambe 
 
Non-voting co-opted members 
Dr Mark Kerr and Rosamond Marsall 

 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please 
contact the person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk or 
beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 20 February 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Wednesday 28 February 2024 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor (G02 rooms),160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the 
course of the meeting. 
 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of 
the meeting held on 7 December 2023. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. SPEAKER BOX UPDATE (2.15 - 2.45 PM) 
 

 

 Presentation: Malcolm Dechaun, Children’s Rights & Participation 
Officer  
 

 

7. WORKSHOP ON CAREERS AND WELLBEING (YOUNG 
PEOPLE TO BE PART OF THIS) (2.45 - 3.15 PM) 

 

 

 Presentation: Malcolm Dechaun and young people. 
 

 

8. UPDATE: OUTCOME OF FOCUSSED VISIT ON CARE LEAVERS 
(BRIEF REPORT) (3.15 - 3.35 PM) 

 

7 - 14 

 Presentation: Helen Woolgar, Assistant Director - Safeguarding and 
Care, and Elaine Reid, Head of Service, Children and Adults 
Services.  
 

 

9. BRIEF PAPER ON THE IMMIGRATION PLEDGE (3.35- 3.50 PM) 
 

 

 TO FOLLOW 
 

 

10. UPDATE ON SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP -  INCLUDING UPDATE 
ON MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT  (3.50 - 4.05 PM) 

 

15 - 18 

 Presentation: Jenny Taylor, Assistant Director – Clinical Practice, 
(Virtual MH Lead for Looked After Children) 
 

 

11. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (4.05 - 
4.10 PM) 

 

19 - 23 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 
 



1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 7 December 2023 
 

 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Thursday 7 December 2023 at 10.00 am at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Naima Ali 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Alasdair Smith, Director, Children and Families, Children’s 
and Adults’ Services 
Helen Woolgar, Assistant Director – Safeguarding and 
Care 
Audrey Bouazizi, Head of Service, Adopt London Regional 
Adoption agency 
Elaine Reid, Head of Service: Permanence and Resources 
Dr Jenny Taylor, Head of Clinical Service 
Dechaun Malcolm, Children’s Rights and Participation 
Officer and colleagues from the team 
Speakerbox representatives 
Clare Ryan, Service Manager, Looked after Children, 
Children and Adult’s Services 
Andrew Marling, Deputy Headteacher 
Joy Hopkinson, Head of Safeguarding & Community 
Services, Governance and Assurance (legal) 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 7 December 2023 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Councillor Charlie Smith 

 Joy Edwards and Joy Izod, looked after children nurses 

 Dr Stacy John-Legere, looked after children doctor 

 Usha Singh, Head, looked after children 

 Dr Mark Kerr, subject matter expert.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 No late items. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillors Jasmine Ali and Darren Merrill for the purposes of transparency, 
declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of item 11: Southwark 
Adoption Performance in 2022-23 as parents who have adopted children. 
 

5. SPEAKERBOX UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Dechaun Malcolm, children’s rights & participation officer, along with colleagues 
and members of Speakerbox presented the annual report and a presentation to 
members of the committee.  
 
Headlines from the presentation: 
 

 Reference to team expansion and new officers 

 55% increase of the level of engagement from April to November 2023 

 Examples and work to upskill young people 

 Showed the committee the Speakerbox film, a collaboration with Bromley care 
council on stigma and capturing the challenges sometimes faced on 
assumptions 

 The care free kitchen. Cooking skills and an opportunity to engage, learn new 
skills and build confidence 

 Positive feedback from under 12s 

2



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 7 December 2023 
 

 Feedback from young people in custody/ risk of exploitation 

 How Speakerbox involve and hear young people. Outline of measures and 
activities/events 

 Outline of positive outcomes for children and young people over the past eight 
months and 

 Looking ahead for 2023-24 and key objectives supported with an extended 
team and plans to do more, to reach and empower children and young people.  

 
Issues / queries arising from presentation 
 

 What further the committee can do to support this work?  

 Query relating to the level of engagement of boys and young men (traditionally 
a hard to reach group). Dechaun Malcolm explained that positive male roles 
was key and would help to attract this hard to reach group. Additionally, sport 
had proved to be an attraction for this group 

 Reference to podcast by Councillor Portia Mwangangye, deputy cabinet 
member for young people about vulnerabilities. Counselling sessions were also 
provided as a follow up after this podcast  

 Arising from the film, a query about the process of social workers meeting with 
young people. It was confirmed that the social worker would liaise with young 
people on best times / locations to meet. It was discussed that showing the 
Speakerbox film in schools would contribute towards co-developing practice 
and guidance in association with the teachers schools and provide a general 
awareness of the issues and challenges that arises 

 Dechaun Malcolm also mentioned the aim to develop training and ensure 
embedded in Southwark practice, with the possibility of addressing as part of 
school INSET days 

 Reference also to use of film as part of health and child and adolescent mental 
health services (CAMHS) 

 Apprenticeships and ring fencing. Helen Woolgar referred to an initial meeting, 
with a second meeting that was postponed. She would aim to get this meeting 
rearranged in the next four weeks. Councillor Jasmine Ali asked to be kept 
updated with progress. 

 NVQ qualification for young people was raised when providing support. This 
would provide a pathway for those who do not have the necessary 
qualifications but the skills to progress to employment 

 Mention was made of London South Bank University (LSBU) apprenticeships: 
further detail to be sent to Dechaun Malcolm.  

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

3



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 7 December 2023 
 

7. CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 

 Alasdair Smith, director, children and families, children’s and adults’ services,   
presented the corporate parenting annual report 2002-23 to committee. It was 
explained that there was a constitutional requirement to present an annual report 
to cabinet each year and was due for submission to cabinet 17 January 2024 
meeting.  
 

 Looking at creating a young person version of the report that could be easily 
read 

 Request to add photos to the annual report 

 Cabinet member forward to also include a foreword from Speakerbox when 
report finalised for cabinet January meeting 

 Provide link in report to Speakerbox film 

 Members of the committee to provide any additional comments on the report 
within seven days (by 14 December 2023). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The report contents and structure were considered and changes advised in 

preparation for cabinet on 17 January 2024. 
 
2. That it be agreed for any recommendations to cabinet to be set out in a cover 

report, for example to note the report and endorse the 2023-24 draft priorities.   
 
3. That if time allowed, a young person’s version of the report should be 

produced. 
 
4. That members of the committee submit any further comments / input to the 

report no later than 14 December 2023 to Paula Thornton, constitutional 
team. 

 

8. ANNUAL VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER’S REPORT 2022-2023  
 

 Adam Marling, deputy head, KS5 lead, children's and adults' services presented 
the annual headteachers report to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the virtual headteacher’s report for Southwark looked after children be 

noted.  
 

2. That the comments as set out below on Southwark looked after children’s 
education for consideration by the Virtual School Head teacher be noted: 
 

 Exclusions. Query relating to the reasons/breakdown in the 30% 

4



5 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 7 December 2023 
 

miscellaneous category 

 Issue of access to laptop for care leavers raised (for those who were not 
in education) in terms of job applications and access to an online platform 

 Many positive examples provided of the use of care leavers who have 
gone to university/apprenticeships to work with current students to 
provide good role models/inspiration.  

 
VOTE OF THANKS 
 
It was confirmed that Adam Marling, deputy head would be leaving Southwark 
Council employment shortly. A vote of thanks and appreciation was recorded by 
the corporate parenting committee for Adam Marling, Deputy Head for all his work 
for young people in education. 
 

9. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICERS ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 

 Clare Ryan, Service Manager, looked after children, children's and adults’ services 
presented the report and key issues to the committee.  
 
Councillor Jasmine Ali asked what the committee could do to assist with the profile 
of this work. Clare Ryan advised that she would give some thought to the 
role/assistance that could be provided from members of the committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Independent Review Officers (IRO) Annual Report 2022-23 be noted. 
 

10. SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP VERBAL UPDATE  
 

 It was agreed that this update be deferred until the next meeting of the committee. 
 

11. SOUTHWARK ADOPTION PERFORMANCE IN 2022-2023  
 

 Helen Woolgar, assistant director, safeguarding and care introduced Audrey 
Bouazizi, head of service Adopt London Regional Adoption agency to the 
committee who presented the report and key highlights. 
 
Issues /queries arising from presentation: 
 

 Housing needs for potential adopters when considering adopting from sibling 
groups. It was explained that kinship carers do receive increased priority for 
rehousing 

 Looked at issues relating to delays in the court process 

 Systemic issues relating to black children having to wait longer to be adopted 
discussed. Ongoing piece of work with partners. 

5



6 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 7 December 2023 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the progress of children with a care plan of adoption during 2022-23 be 

noted.  
 

2. That the activity of the local authority working in partnership with Adopt 
London South (ALS) during 2022-23 be noted.  

 
3. That the Adopt London South Annual Report for 2022 – 2023 be noted.  
 

12. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the work plan be noted. The agenda for the next meeting will be 
determined in consultation with the chair and Alasdair Smith, director of 
children and families.  

 

 The meeting ended at 12.20pm. 

 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

6



1 
 

Item No.  
8 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
28 February 2024 
 

Meeting name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Ofsted Focussed Visit for Care Leavers - 
December 2023 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

 

From: 
 

Director of Children Services for Children and 
Families Directorate 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee note the contents of the Ofsted 
letter following the focused visit on 13 and 14 December 2023, in  
Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

2. That the Corporate Parenting Committee note the evidence of continued 
improvement in the Care Leaver Service since the last inspection in 
September 2022.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3. Ofsted inspect and regulate services that care for children and young 

people, as well as services providing education and skills for learners of 
all ages. Ofsted stated aim is to improve lives by raising standards in 
education and children's social care. 
 

4. In January 2018 Ofsted implemented the current inspection framework 
for local authority children’s services. This is known as ILACS, Inspecting 
Local Authority Children’s Services.  
 

5. As a local authority with an existing “good” judgement, the council can 
expect one focused visit or joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) over a 
three year period between inspections.  

 
6. In September 2022 the council had its last ILACS short inspection and 

was graded ‘good’ in all areas (Appendix 2).  
 

7. In January 2023 Ofsted introduced a graded separate judgement the 
progress of care leavers in the ILACS inspection. The new separate 
judgement focusses on things that matter to young people who are 
leaving care including: 

 

 Opportunities to learn and get into work 
 

7
Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 Relationships and ensuring access to recreational and social 
activities  
 

 Good health and emotional well-being  
 

 The  ability to feedback and influence on the services they are 
offered 

 
8. To be judged as outstanding a local authority will need to demonstrate 

consistent good performance in relation to the areas noted above 
alongside support to help care leavers transition into adulthood. 
 

9. Following the ILACS inspection in September 2022 officers led by the 
Director Children’s Service (DCS) have been  continuing to drive 
continuous improvement overseen by Children’s Services Continuous 
Improvement Board with the aspiration of moving from good to 
outstanding as that quality of service is what is required for our children 
in care and care leavers. 

 
10. In December 2023 Ofsted notified the council it would be undertaking a 

focused visit under their ILACS framework on the theme of care leavers 
on 13 and 14 December 2023. 

 
11. Focused visits do not generate a graded judgement but a narrative letter 

that details findings, outlines strengths, areas for development and 
impact on outcomes for children and young people that the improvements 
make. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
What did inspectors look at? 

 
12. Inspectors looked at the local authority’s arrangements for care leavers 

aged 18 to 25, focusing specifically on:  
 

 Quality and suitability of accommodation; 
 

 Support into adulthood.  
 

 Care leavers with specific needs (for example, unaccompanied 
asylum seekers, young parents or those who have had contact with 
the criminal justice system).  

 
13. This visit was carried out in line with the ILACS framework. Inspectors 

looked at a range of evidence, including case discussions with personal 
advisers (PAs), experienced practitioners and managers. They also 
looked at local authorit
[...]
ups and have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, 
advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
different people when carrying out their activities. Due regard is about 

11



6 
 

considering the different needs of protected characteristics in relation to 
the three parts of the duty.  
 

32. The Equalities Act 2010 define the following as protected characteristics; 
age; disability, gender reassignment; marriage and civil partnership; 
pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; and sexual 
orientation. Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 15. 
The report takes account of the ethnicity, age and disabilities of care 
leavers, as well as their racial ethnic background and considers these 
areas in light of commitments set out by Southwark Stands Together. 

 
Health impact statement 
 
33. The report and inspection by Ofsted considers how we are meeting the 

health needs of care leavers. The Designated Doctor for Looked After 
Children, Designated Nurse for Looked after Children and the Virtual 
Mental Health Lead for Looked after Children report regularly to the 
committee to provide assurance on service performance for children in 
care and care leavers. 
 

Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 
 
34. Research suggests that when children in care are compared with children 

who have not been in care, they tend to have poorer outcomes in a 
number of areas including their and mental and physical health. 
Corporate parenting work supporting our care leavers seeks to address 
these inequalities.  
 

Climate change implications 
 
35. There are no relevant climate change implications 

 
Resource implications 
 
36. There are none.   
 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 

 
Legal implications 
 
37. There are none.   

 
Financial implications 
 
38. There are none.   

 
Consultation 
 
39. There are none.   

 

12



7 
 

 
Assistant Chief Executive of Governance and Assurance 
 
40. A concurrent is not required.   

 
Strategic Director of Finance  
 
41. A concurrent is not required. 

 
Other officers 
 
42. There are none.   
 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

 

None 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Ofsted Focused Visit on Care Leaver Services Dec 2023 

Appendix 2 Ofsted Inspection of Children's Services Sept 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



8 
 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  David Quirke-Thornton 
Strategic Director of Children and Adult Services 

Report Author Helen Woolgar, Assistant Director - Safeguarding and 
Corporate Parenting 

Version Final 

Dated 19 February 2024  

Key Decision? No 
 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive of 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director of 
Finance  

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  19 February 2024 

 
 

14



Item No.  
10 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
28 February 2024 
 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 

 

Report title: 
 
 

Report from the Working Group on mental health 
provision for families with children subject to SGOs 
 

From: 
 

Jenny Taylor, Assistant Director – Clinical Practice, 
Virtual MH Lead for Looked After Children  
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee note the contents of the report. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 

2. As requested at the Corporate Parenting Committee in June 2023, a working group was 
convened to look at the issues impacting on children on SGOs and their families receiving 
timely mental health support.  Elspeth Pluckrose (SLAM CAMHS), Jenny Taylor (LBS 
C&F), Suzanne Green (LBS Joint Commissioning) and Claudia Kwaku/Emma Hiley (LBS 
SGO team) met on four occasions, in August, September, October and November 2023, 
to develop this report for the 
[...]
    

 
6. In 2017 the council and Catch22 received funding from the DfE Social Care 

Innovation Programme to work in partnership to design and test new ways 
of working to support care leavers. The Care Leavers Partnership (CLP) 
works to improve outcomes for young people in Southwark by working 
across boundaries, reshaping the service delivery model, unlocking 
capacity in the community, and co-designing solutions. There are a number 
of strands that the CLP is working on to achieve our goals. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
7. The corporate parenting committee review and update the work plan each 

20



meeting. Following the beginning of the municipal year 2019-20, and 
reflecting on the momentum towards improving outcomes for care leavers, 
the opportunity has been taken to review how the committee works and 
present proposals to refresh this in relation to: non-voting co-opted 
members; committee approach; and work plan and suggested agenda 
items. 

 
Corporate Parenting Committee work plan – draft outline 

 
16 April 2024 

 

 Speakerbox verbal update 

 Update on Southwark Homes Programme  

 Lifelong Links 

 Care Leaver and Housing Protocol   
 

 
SpeakerBox 
 
8. SpeakerBox, established in 2005, ensures that the views of looked after 

children and care leavers are used to influence decision making that affects 
their care and support particularly service planning and design. 
Representing children and young people between 8 and 24 years the group 
also provides a peer to peer networking support system for looked after 
children. The programme is operated independently and run by the young 
people themselves, although it is supported by the council’s children 
services and councillors.  
 

Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 

Community impact statement  
 
5. The work of the corporate parenting committee contributes to community 

cohesion and stability. 
 

Equalities (including socio-economic) impact and health impact 
statement 

 

6. Relevant issues will be addressed in the reports submitted to the 
corporate parenting committee. 

 

Climate change implications 
 

7. The work plan process for the committee has no direct implications. 
 
Resource implications 
 
8. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 

21



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Minutes of meetings of Corporate 
Parenting Committee 
 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 

Paula.thornton@s
outhwark.gov.uk  
 

Web link: 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

None  

 

22

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
mailto:Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0


 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families 

Report Author Beverley Olamijulo/ Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team 

Version Final 

Dated 20 February 2024 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments 
Sought 

Comments 
included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Finance  No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  

 

23



  
CORPORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

 
Membership 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali  (Chair) 
 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (acting as 
reserve member) 
 
Electronic versions (No hard copy) 

 
Councillor Naima Ali 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Natash Ennin 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Charlie Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Reserve members – electronic copy 

 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye  
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
 
 
Co-opted members 
 

Mark Kerr (email) 
Rosamond Marshall (email) 
 
Children’s Services - electronic versions 
(No hard copy) 

 
David Quirke-Thornton 
Alasdair Smith 
 
 
Legal – electronic version (no hard copy) 

 
Sarah Feasey / Joy Hopkinson 
 

 

 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Paula Thornton/Beverley Olamijulo 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  20 February 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
12 
 
 
14 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 Update: Outcome of Focussed Visit on Care Leavers (brief report) (3.15 - 3.35 PM)
	10 Update on Special Guardianship -  including update on Mental Health support  (3.50 - 4.05 PM)
	11 Corporate parenting committee work plan (4.05 - 4.10 PM)
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 28 February 2024 
 

 

 
Corporate Parenting Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on Wednesday 28 February 
2024 at 2.00 pm at Ground Floor (G02 rooms),160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Naima Ali 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Alasdair Smith, Director, Children and Families 
Helen Woolgar, Assistant Director – Safeguarding and 
Care 
Elaine Reid, Head of Service: Permanence and Resources 
Andrew Fowler Head of Service: Children In Care and 
Care leavers  
Dr Jenny Taylor, Head of Clinical Service 
Joy Edwards, Designated Nurse for Looked after Children 
Dechaun Malcolm, Children’s Rights and Participation 
Officer and chair of SpeakerBox (and young people) 
Khalil Campbell, Fostering Service Manager and  
Usha Singh, Virtual Headteacher 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer (clerk) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (reserve)  
Dr Stacy John-Legere, looked after children doctor.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 28 February 2024 
 

meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following late item: 
 

 Item 9. Brief paper on the immigration Pledge  
 
Reasons for urgency and lateness will be specified in the relevant minutes. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and be signed by the chair. 

 

6. SPEAKER BOX UPDATE  
 

 Dechaun Malcolm, children’s rights and participation officer, along with the young 
people and representatives of SpeakerBox provided an update to committee: 
 
Presentation: 
 

 Mentoring for care leavers – over 1,000 young people participated, this was a 
significant increase to last year 

 The Care Free kitchen – young people mentioned it was memorable especially 
after meeting Jay Rayner (journalist /food critic) which helped them with their 
skills.  

 
Positive outcome for young people  
 

 An opportunity for young people to develop new skills  

 Confidence in public speaking  
 
Looking ahead – questions asked of the young people 
 

 Being a representative of SpeakerBox had given them confidence 

 Provided an opportunity to work along professionals 



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 28 February 2024 
 

 Young people (care leavers) should have a say rather than adults deciding 
what happens to young people 

 To rebrand the SpeakerBox website and undertake more outreach work. 
 

7. WORKSHOP ON CAREERS AND WELLBEING (YOUNG PEOPLE TO BE PART 
OF THIS)  

 

 Matthew, Southwark Careers Advisor (18 plus) spoke about a recent careers and 
wellbeing event and highlighted the three primary objectives: 
 

 To provide an environment where care leavers were able to interact with 
external organisations and peers with very few barriers  

 

 To provide a forum where care leavers with varied abilities could interact with 
various organisations – tailored to meet their specific needs 

 

 Platform Space – wonderful facility to continue to engage - with our young 
people with education, training and employment opportunities and help with 
their well-being needs. 

 
Workshop on careers and wellbeing - Care leavers  

 

 The entire programme was to address the some needs of our care leavers 
especially those from ethnic minority background and those with a disability etc. 

 
In addition, it included the following: 

 

 Encouraged care leavers to join the armed forces and the metropolitan police – 
representatives from the police were invited to speak to the young people 

 

 The council looked at specific organisations responsible for hospitality and 
construction to speak to our young people  

 

 Employment / training support with19 external organisations  
 

 Focus on engagement for young people with no qualifications; to assist in them 
gaining employment in the workplace 

 

 “Bounce back” – work with ex-offenders and to provide support and prevent 
them re-offending 

 

 Springboard hospitality – supporting the disadvantaged who wish to work into 
hospitality  

 

 Tesco supermarkets, including the one located in Old Kent Road provided a 
Food event free of charge. Southwark Careers Service appreciated the work 



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 28 February 2024 
 

they did for young people 
 

 A restart event took place for young people on autism and a project set up on 
FGM (female genital mutilation)  

 

 The team provide support to the Southwark apprenticeships and provisions for 
young people 

 
Action:  
The committee agreed to invite a HR representative to a meeting to present 
information on apprenticeships and interviews for young people.  
 
The chair thanked the officer for his presentation. 
 

8. UPDATE: OUTCOME OF FOCUSSED VISIT ON CARE LEAVERS (BRIEF 
REPORT)  

 

 Khalil Campbell, Service Manager, Fostering, Children's and Adults Services 
presented the item and responded to questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the contents of the Ofsted letter following the focused visit 

on 13 and 14 December 2023, in  Appendix 1 of the report be 
noted. 
 

2. That the evidence of continued improvement in the Care Leaver 
Service since the last inspection in September 2022 be noted.  

 
The chair thanked the officer for his presentation. 
 

9. BRIEF PAPER ON THE IMMIGRATION PLEDGE  
 

 The report was not circulated within five clear working days before the committee 
due to the legal advice that was given on signing the immigration support pledge, 
which could not wait until the following meeting in April 2024. 
 
Helen Woolgar, assistant director safeguarding and care introduced the report and 
addressed points with regards to looked after children (LAC) and care leavers with 
immigration and nationality issues. The pledge includes that looked after children 
who were British citizens should be given assistance to obtain a British passport.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report contents of the immigration support pledge be noted.  
 



5 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 28 February 2024 
 

10. UPDATE ON SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP -  INCLUDING UPDATE ON MENTAL 
HEALTH SUPPORT  

 

 Dr Jenny Taylor, Head of Clinical Service presented the item and 
responded to questions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee note the contents of the report. 
 

11. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the workplan be noted and the following included for the next meeting 
and meetings thereafter: 
 
16 April 2024 
 

 Speaker Box verbal update  

 Lifelong Links Charter for employment 

 Update on Southwark Homes Programme 

 
17 July 2024 
 

 Speaker Box verbal update and report back on actions 

 Annual health report for looked after children 

 Foster annual report 

 Care leaver and housing protocol  

 Charter for employment.  
 

23 October 2024  
 

 Speaker Box verbal update / annual report 

 Annual independent reviewing officer report 

 Adoption annual report 

 Annual virtual head teacher’s report.  
 

26 February 2025 
  

 Speaker Box verbal update  
 

1 April 2025  
 

 Speaker Box verbal update. 
 



6 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 28 February 2024 
 

 The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


